# 504970283 06/21/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5017029

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΔ		
		Name	Execution Date
MT MECHATRONICS GMBH		Namo	06/04/2018
			00/01/2010
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	SIEMENS HEALTHCARE GMBH		
Street Address:	HENKEST	HENKESTRASSE 127	
City:	ERLANGE	RLANGEN	
State/Country:	GERMANY		
Postal Code:	91052		
	•		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number:		67988	
Fax Number:	•	2)291-0864 <b>e e-mail address first; if that is unsucc</b>	assful it will be sent
		f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via	
		2) 291-0860	
		mith@lsk-iplaw.com	
•		MPIA SUMMERFIELD KATZ LLC	
		S. CLARK STREET	
		IITE 600	
Address Line 4:		IICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603	
Audress Line 4.	Ci	,	
		11371-346	
ATTORNEY DOCKET N		-	
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:		11371-346	
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:		11371-346 BRYAN J. LEITENBERGER	
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:		11371-346 BRYAN J. LEITENBERGER /Bryan J. Leitenberger/	
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	UMBER:	11371-346 BRYAN J. LEITENBERGER /Bryan J. Leitenberger/	
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	UMBER:	11371-346 BRYAN J. LEITENBERGER /Bryan J. Leitenberger/	



### **Assignment Deed**

#### Between

MT Mechatronics GmbH, Weberstraße 21, 55130 Mainz, Federal Republic of Germany,

- hereinafter referred to as MTM -

and

Siemens Healthcare GmbH, Henkestraße 127, 91052 Erlangen, Bundesrepublik Deutschland,

- hereinafter referred to as SIEMENS -

the following Assignment Deed will be concluded.

#### I. Preamble

MTM and SIEMENS are common entitled in the patent and registered as owners in the patent register of the US Patent and Trademark Office of the following patent:

US 7,767,988 B2 (Serial No. 12/201,782) "PARTICLE THERAPY SYSTEM" dated August 29, 2008 (Priority: September 6, 2007)

- hereinafter referred to as "patent" ---

PATENT REEL: 046155 FRAME: 0414

alar da



Page 2

MTM is no longer interested in maintaining its part of the patent and intends to abandon or release its part of the patent.

SIEMENS is interested to take over the MTM's part of the patent.

#### II. Content of the Assignment Deed

- 1. MTM herewith assigns its part of the patent with all rights and obligations to SIEMENS and agrees in that its part of the patent will be registered in the name of SIEMENS. MTM obliges himself to sign all documents required for the recordal of the assignment of its part of the patent.
- 2. MTM confirms SIEMENS that MTM has obtained all rights of its part of the patent of the inventor and accordingly is the sole owner thereof.
- 3. MTM assumes no guarantee or liability for the lack of legal deficiencies or defects of the patent and the invention based thereon. In particular, MTM assumes no liability for (i) that the patent is in legal force, (ii) that the invention and the patent are free from defects, technically useful and commercially realizable, and (iii) that no rights, in particular no rights of industrial property or copy rights, of third parties are violated by the use of the invention and the technical teaching of the patent.
- 4. SIEMENS herewith agrees with the assignment of the MTM's part of the patent and requests for the recordal of the MTM's part of the patent in the patent register of the US Patent and Trademark Office.
- 5. The costs for recordal of the assignment of the MTM's part of the patent and for maintaining the patent in the future, including the official maintaining fees falling due in 2018, will be beard by SIEMENS.

PATENT REEL: 046155 FRAME: 0415



Page 3

This agreement is exclusively subject to the law of the Federal Republic of 6. Germany. The only legal venue is the district court of Munich, Federal Republic of Germany.

For MT Mechatronics GmbH

For MT Aerospace AG

Lutz Stenvers Managing Director Name, Function

per-pres Thomas Stilkerich Chief Contract Management

ppå. Günther Schullerer Director, Chief Development

Mainz, 2018/05/28 Place and Date

2018 106104 Augsburg, \_\_\_\_ Place and Date

For Siemens Healthcare GmbH

Simon

12 1

Name, Function Both Authorized Officers

18 JUN 2018 Erlangen Place and Date

> PATENT **REEL: 046155 FRAME: 0416**

**RECORDED: 06/21/2018**